
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 

 
 

 
 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext. 37984) 

19 November 2021 
 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton, BN17 5LF on Tuesday 30 
November 2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Chapman, Charles, 

Coster, Elkins, Goodheart, Jones, Lury, Thurston and Yeates 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised of the following: 
 
Where public meetings are being held at the Arun Civic Centre in order to best manage the 
safe space available, members of the public are in the first instance asked to watch the 
meeting online via the Council’s Committee pages – the meeting will be available to watch 
live via the internet at this link. 
 

a) Where a member of the public has registered to take part in Public Question Time, 
they will be invited to submit the question in advance of the meeting to be read out 
by an Officer. In response to the continuing health guidelines, there will be very 
limited public access to this meeting. Admission for public speakers will be by ticket 
only, bookable when submitting questions. Attendees will be asked to sit in an 
allocated seat in the public gallery on a first come first served basis.  Only one ticket 
will be available per person. 
 

b) It is recommended that all those attending take a lateral flow test prior to the 
meeting. 
 

c) All those attending the meeting will be required to wear face coverings and maintain 
safe distancing when in the building/meeting room.  
 

d) Members of the public must not attend any face to face meeting if they or a member 
of their household have Covid-19 symptoms.  
 

 

 
 Tel: (01903 737500) 

Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 732765 
 
e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=1459&Ver=4


 
 

Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday 22 
November in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s 
discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. Permitted questions 
will be read out by an Officer.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 

 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Planning Policy Committee held on 6 
October 2021. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
[15 minutes] 
 

 

mailto:Committees@arun.gov.uk
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

6. TO 'MAKE' THE BARNHAM AND EASTERGATE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD DEVELOPMENT PLAN (REVIEW) 2019-
2031  

(Pages 11 - 14) 

 The Barnham and Eastergate Neighbourhood Development 
Plan 2019-2031 passed Examination in October 2021.  The 
Examiner of this modified Plan concluded that the Plan 
passed the Examination and that the material modifications 
do not change the nature of the Plan and it does not require a 
Referendum so should proceed to be ‘made’. 
 
This ‘making’ of the plan will give it legal force and it will form 
part of the statutory Development Plan for that area.  
Consequently, decisions on planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area will need to be made in accordance with 
the Neighbourhood Development Plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
[15 minutes] 
 

 

7. FIRST HOMES POLICY  (Pages 15 - 20) 

 This report asks Members to recommend that Full Council 
agree a proposed approach to implementing the 
Government’s 30% ‘First Homes Policy’ as part of the 
affordable housing tenure mix in Policy AH SP2 Affordable 
Housing and Policy H DM1 Housing Mix. 
[20 minutes] 
 

 

8. SOUTHERN WATER DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER 
MANAGEMENT PLAN CONSULTATION  

(Pages 21 - 30) 

 Southern Water are in the process of preparing the first 
Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) and 
have reached the early scoping consultation stage. A full 
formal public consultation on the DWMP will be undertaken in 
the summer 2022.  
 
This report, therefore, seeks agreement that the provisional 
comments summarised in this report (fully amplified in the 
officer provisional letter of response sent by the due deadline 
[Appendix 1]) and any other matters raised by Members forms 
the basis for the Council’s response to the documents 
published for consultation from 21 September to midnight on 
26 October. 
[40 minutes] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 

9. LOCAL PLAN EVIDENCE UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 40) 

 This report updates Members on the remaining evidence 
position, on whether any further studies to those already 
committed, should be commissioned should they not be 
affected by planning reforms (following the Planning Policy 
Committee 6 October meeting which agreed under the ‘Arun 
Local P
[...]
ay have made comments on previous 
occasions in connection with the subject matter of the motion. He confirmed those were 
the views he held at the time however he had an open mind regarding this item, and 
would listen and consider all the relevant issues and interests presented to the 
Committee and reach his decision on merit. 
 
331. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 July 2021 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
332. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
333. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
220 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 

334. MOTION  
 

At the beginning of this item, the Chair proposed a Motion to proceed to next 
business (as per Part 5, Section 2, 13.11 iii) of the Constitution) as the original proposer 
had asked that the Motion referred from Full Council on 15 September 2021 to this 
Committee be withdrawn and the action referred to in the Motion had been taken. This 
was seconded by the Vice-Chair. 

 
The Committee 

 
RESOLVED 
 
To proceed to next business. 

 
335. BUDGET 2022/2023 PROCESS  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Group Accountant presented this report 
explaining that under the newly adopted Committee structure it was important that all 
Members be fully aware of the budget process. He further explained that the Council 
continued to face net expenditure pressures due to ongoing financial uncertainties and 
the report recognised the need for some resource switching in order to progress the 
Council’s priorities and continue to meet statutory requirements. Any growth proposals 
would have to cle
[...]
f 

Planning provided Members with answers to all points raised during the debate. The 
Group Head of Planning confirmed that all Section 106 receipts were identified for a 
project by law (which were detailed in the appendices) but that planning terminology 
used ‘unallocated’ until funds had been received. 
 

The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Arun Infrastructure Funding Statement 2020/21 be agreed and 
published on the Arun District Council website in accordance with 
Regulation 121A of the Community Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as 
amended). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
224 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 

338. ARUN LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 

(Councillor Jones left the meeting during this item.) 
 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 

Leader presented his report which updated Members on the issues affecting the 
progress of the Local Plan update and progression of the Vision and Objectives whilst 
also anticipating significant Government planning and regulatory reforms. He outlined a 
number of options Members might have wished to consider on the approach to take for 
the Local Plan update and supporting evidence work, in view of the pending national 
planning reforms and also emergent critical issues arising under the ‘Duty to Cooperate’ 
affecting plan making and particularly delivery of development to the west of Arun in the 
A27 corridor. 

 
The options put before the Committee were: 
1) Continue with Full Plan Preparation as per previous resolutions 
2) Continue with Full Plan Preparation but with an Extended Timescale 
3) Pause the preparation of a revised Local Plan until details of the new plan 

making system were agreed. 
 
Members (and one non-Committee Member) then took part in a full debate on 

the item where a number of points were raised including: 


[...]

considerations in planning applications 

 if option 3 were the preferred option of the Committee, the need to review the 
situation in six months times 

 whether the possible lifting of the Local Land Supply would apply to the 
current Local Plan, and if this would be accompanied by the removing of the 
Housing Delivery Test which has also been problematic 

 the need for the evidence base generated from the proposed list of studies in 
the report to deal with issues such as the climate emergency, and whether 
the option to pause could be explored down the line depending the outcome 
of the research 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
226 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 

Councillor Hughes moved a motion that Option 3, that the Plan be paused, be 
put to the Committee as its preferred option due to knowing the planning reforms were 
going to change and therefore be unable to continue working towards AND that it be 
reviewed in six months time. This was seconded by Councillor Clayden. Following a 
vote of the Committee, the motion was declared CARRIED. 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate and stressed the risks involved in each 
option, many already known and set out in the report, but that a direction of travel was 
needed by Officers from the Committee. 

 
The substantive recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the Local Development Scheme and Statement of Community 
Involvement be reported back to the next Committee meeting. 

 
The Committee 

 
RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
Option 3 to pause the preparation of a revised Local Plan until details of 
the new plan making system be agreed, and that the pause be reviewed 
in six months’ time. 

 
339. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT POLICIES ENGAGEMENT FEEDBACK  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conserva
[...]
 for a bridge west of Ford Station and a A27/A259 link opening up 
the possibility of development in the Ford area 

 previous Section 106 contributions having been declined by Highways 
England that could have contributed to these improvements 

 concern over the ordering of priorities and fears that once the roads had been 
built there would not be any money left for any of the other improvements, 
that the Transport Plan would therefore not meet its objectives of de-
carbonising transport and did not demonstrate how targets would be 
achieved 

 the need for the formal response to contain stronger wording to reflect the 
seriousness of the situation and the Council’s concerns 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

To agree the comments set out in sections 1.8 to 1.12 of the report as the 
basis for Arun District Council’s formal response to the consultation 
document Draft West Sussex Transport Plan 2022-2036. 

 

Page 9



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
228 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 6.10.21 
 
 

341. DUTY TO COOPERATE - STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND BETWEEN 
HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL AND ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 

Leader presented his report which sought Members’ agreement that the Chair of 
Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the joint Statement of Common 
Ground with Horsham District Council. 

 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Chair of Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the 
joint Statement of Common Ground with Horsham District Council. 

 
342. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader noted that decisions made 
at the meeting would impact future projects currently appearing on the Work 
Programme so some work would need to be undertaken to update it. One Member 
suggested the possibility of including the Outside Body reports that were expected from 
Members at future meetings. After discussion, the Committee noted the Work 
Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 8.47 pm) 
 
 

Page 10



 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
COMMITTEE ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: To ‘make’ the Barnham and Eastergate Neighbourhood Development 
Plan (Review) 2019-2031 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:    Donna Moles, Senior Planning Officer 
DATE:                         2 November 2021 
EXTN:                         37697 
AREA:                         Planning Policy 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

The Barnham and Eastergate Neighbourhood Development Plan 2019-2031 passed 
Examination in October 2021.  The Examiner of this modified Plan concluded that the Plan 
passed the Examination and that the material modifications do not change the nature of 
the Plan and it does not require a Referendum so should proceed to be ‘made’. 

This ‘making’ of the plan will give it legal force and it will form part of the statutory 
Development Plan for that area.  Consequently, decisions on planning applications in the 
neighbourhood area will need to be made in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Planning Policy Committee recommends to Full Council that:  

1) It ‘makes’ the Barnham and Eastergate Neighbourhood Development Plan 2019-2031 
and it becomes part of the Development Plan for Arun District Council. 

 

1. BACKGROUND: 
 

1.1  The Localism Act, which received Royal Assent on November 15 2011, introduced 
new rights and powers to allow local communities to shape new development by 
coming together to prepare Neighbourhood Plans and Orders. Neighbourhood 
forums and Parish Councils can use n
[...]
link provides the full information for the Plan and background of the Plan  
Barnham and Eastergate neighbourhood development plan 2 | Arun District Council 
 
 

Page 14

https://www.arun.gov.uk/barnham-eastergate-neighbourhood-development-plan-2


 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
COMMITTEE ON 30 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: ‘First Homes’ Policy 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Planning Policy Team Leader 
DATE:    18 October 2021 
EXTN:     x 37853 
AREA:                          Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
 

This report asks Members to recommend that Full Council agree a proposed approach to 
implementing the Government’s 30% ‘First Homes’ policy as part of the affordable housing 
tenure mix in Policy AH SP2 Affordable Housing and Policy H DM1 Housing Mix. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Planning Policy Committee: - 

1. Recommends to Full Council the proposed approach to accommodating the 
Government’s ‘First Homes’ policy requirement, as part of the Affordable Housing 
tenure mix provision in Arun, as set out in section 1.12 and Appendix 1 of the report 
and that it should be published as an interim policy statement on the Council’s web 
site. 

 

 

1.     BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Government initially consulted on its proposals to introduce a ‘First Homes’ 

policy in February/May 2020 publishing a response to that consultation on 6 August 
2020. The ‘First Homes’ policy is intended to ensure that a proportion of new homes 
are available to buy with a minimum discount of 30% below their full market value. 
This is to be provided as an affordable housing product delivered through the 
planning system (secured via S.106 contributions). 
 

1.2 Subsequently, on 24 May 2021, the Government published a Written Ministerial 
Statement (WMS) together with Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) setting out 
national planning policy for the new affordable housing product, so that it could be 
provided 
[...]
s report 
(fully amplified in the officer provisional letter of response sent by the due deadline 
Appendix 1) and any other matters raised by members forms the basis for the Council’s 
response to the documents published for consultation from 21st September to midnight on 
26th October.  
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Planning Policy Committee:- 

1. Agrees the comments set out in sections 1.7 and 1.8 of this report (including 
Appendix 1) together with any other matters raised by members, as the basis for Arun 
District Council’s formal response to the consultation. 

 

 

1.     BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 South Water are in the process of creating their first Drainage and Wastewater 

Management Plan (DWMP). DWMPs are intended to be long term plans, spanning 
25 years or more, that provide the opportunity to improve water quality and drainage 
systems and reduce flooding and pollution to their customers, communities, 
businesses, and environment. 
 

1.2 As part of the consultation Southern Water have also published Planning Objectives, 
Risk Based Screening, Baseline Risk and Vulnerability Assessment (BRAVA), 
Problem characteristics, Option Development and Appraisal, Technical Summaries, 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



 

 

and a Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report document on the web site alongside 
the DWMP document. 

 
1.3 Arun District has 3 drainage systems that are included within the Arun and Western 

Streams catchment, i.e. Lidsey, Ford and Pagham.  Officers attended workshops 
with Southern Water and other stakeholders on 28th and 30th September and then 
19th October. 
 

1.4 At this early stage, the comments and feedback are intended to allow Southern 
Water to scope their methodology and evidence to be applied to preparing the 
DWMP and responses were invited by 26 October 2021 (officers therefore, set out a 
provisional letter of response by the deadline).  There will be another formal full 
public consultation in the summer 2022 on the Draft DWMP its
[...]

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report will update members on the remaining evidence position - on whether any 
further studies to those already committed, should be commissioned should they not be 
affected by planning reforms (following the Planning Policy Committee 6 October meeting 
which agreed under the ‘Arun Local Plan Update’ item, to recommend Option 3 to Full 
Council i.e., to pause plan making). 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Planning Policy Committee:- 

1. Agrees the conclusion in section 1.5 of the report as the basis for work programming 
the pending evidence studies. 

 

1.     BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 The Planning Policy Committee considered the ‘Arun Local Plan Update’ report on 6 

October 2021 and agreed to recommend Option 3 to Full Council i.e. to pause the 
Local Plan preparation pending the signalled planning reforms set out in the 
Planning bill progressing though Parliament. The situation was to be kept under 
review and a report back to be made in May 2022. However, members also asked 
that the list of pending studies (i.e. those not already commissioned or committed) 
be further reviewed to see whether any would need commissioning because they 
would be unaffected by planning reform, and to report back to the next meeting (30 
November 2021). 
 

1.2 The list of pending studies is set out below together with a commentary on whether 
they could be commissioned independently of planning reform:- 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Table 1: Pending Studies 
 

Sustainability Appraisal/Stratgic Environmental Appraisal/Habitats 
Regulation Assessment 

 Planning reform? Unlikley – the European Directive is enshrined in UK law 
– although the mechanics of SA/SEA and HRA may need to adapt to any 
new planning system which may potential require enabling regulations  

 Commissioning is, however, dependent on Housing Numbers and spatial 
distribution in order to scope reasonable alternatives and assess objectives 
and policy responses. 

 Conclu
[...]
en 
 
 
 

K Owen 
 
 
 
 

K Owen 
 
 

K Owen 
 
 

K Owen 
 
 
 
 

K Owen 
 
 

C Martlew 

13 Jan 22 25 Jan 22 9 March 22 

     

Page 43



Local Plan Evidence 
Update - Biodiversity 
Net Gain Study  
 
Local Plan Evidence 
Update - Tourism & 
Visitor 
Accommodation 
Study 
 

K Owen 
 
 
 
 

K Owen 

3 March 22 15 March 22 11 May 22 

 

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 To 'make' the Barnham and Eastergate Neighbourhood Development Plan (Review) 2019-2031
	7 First Homes Policy
	8 Southern Water Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan Consultation
	9 Local Plan Evidence Update
	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

325 
 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

30 November 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Coster, Elkins, 

Lury, Thurston and Worne (Substitute for Yeates) 
 
 
475. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for Absence had been received from Councillors Charles, Goodheart, 
Jones and Yeates. 
 
476. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
477. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2021 were approved 
by the Committee and signed by the Chair. 
 
478. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
479. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
480. TO 'MAKE' THE BARNHAM AND EASTERGATE NEIGHBOURHOOD 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN (REVIEW) 2019-2031  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented the report. He explained that the Barnham and Eastergate 
Neighbourhood Development Plan 2019-2031 passed examination in October 2021 and 
the examiner concluded that its material modifications did not change the nature of the 
plan and therefore it did not require a referendum before proceeding to be ‘made’. This 
‘making’ of the plan would give it legal force and it would form part of the statutory 
Development Plan for that area. Consequently, decisions on planning applications in 
the neighbourhood area would need to be made in accordance with the Neighbourhood 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicated otherwise. 

 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

326 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 30.11.21 
 
 

The Chair and Vice-Chair thanked the whole team and wanted to recognise the 
significant amount of work involved in bringing this plan to fruition. 

 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
 
That it ‘makes’ the Barnham and Eastergate Neighbourhood Development 
Plan 2019-2031 and it becomes part of the Development Plan for Arun 
District Council. 

 
481. FIRST HOMES POLICY  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report and explained the proposed approach to implementing the 
Government’s 30% ‘First Homes’ policy as part of the affordable housing tenure mix in 
Policy AH SP2 Affordable Housing and Policy H DM1 Housing Mix of the Local Plan. 
He also outlined concerns about the accessibility of the product given income levels in 
Arun. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• the scope and mix of housing (apartments, houses etc) and whether a range 

of property types was intended to be offered 
• the implications or limitations when a property purchased in this way is sold 

on, and the discount being maintained through future sales 
• the affordability of the scheme for younger people 
• whether the figures in the policy could be revised if house prices continued to 

rise 
• concerns over second homes and changes to working caused by the 

pandemic and potential impacts for Arun 
• the relationship with the Local Plan, and whether it was included or separate 

from the affordable housing allocations of the Local Plan 
 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

responses to all points raised during the debate. He highlighted that all housing 
development schemes and their mix of affordable properties would be different 
depending on the Council’s identified local housing needs set out in the Local Plan 
supporting evidence base, as well as the needs of the market, and that the discount 
would entered into the deeds of the property by the Land Registry. 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

327 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 30.11.21 
 

 
 

The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RECOMMEND TO FULL COUNCIL 
 

The proposed approach to accommodating the Government’s ‘First 
Homes’ policy requirement, as part of the Affordable Housing tenure mix 
provision in Arun, as set out in section 1.12 and Appendix 1 of the report 
and that it should be published as an interim policy statement on the 
Council’s web site. 

 
482. SOUTHERN WATER DRAINAGE AND WASTEWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 

CONSULTATION  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report. He explained that Southern Water were in the process of 
preparing their first Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (DWMP) and had 
reached the early scoping consultation stage. Following workshops with Officers, the 
provisional comments summarised in the report and any further matters raised by 
Members would form the basis for the Council’s response to the documents published 
for consultation. He highlighted particular concerns mentioned in the response, 
including wastewater capacity and storm water discharging, Pagham harbour and water 
neutrality, the need for strategic guidance in the area to support higher design 
standards with regards water efficiency, climate change and carbon reduction and the 
potential for water storage and nature-based solutions. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised and responded to by Officers including: 
• this being a strategic issue not just for Arun, and questions over the role 

being played by and consultation with the Strategic Planning Board 
• the need for more to be made of Arun being a tourist economy and the 

impacts to the economy when water quality is negatively impacted 
• regeneration being hampered by a private company not doing what they 

should be doing 
• the District’s Victorian plumbing and the recent growth in housing numbers 
• concern that, in the data provided in the report, Ford is clearly at the bottom 

and in need of urgent attention in terms of water treatment 
• strengthening the messages around blockages which were a significant 

problem, wet wipes being a key element and the need for something to be 
done nationally to stop this happening 

• Arun being in a lesser position to challenge Southern Water than other 
Authorities 

• the Environment Agency and actions at Pagham Harbour 
• climate change and the predicted extra rainfall causing significant problems in 

the future, and the need to keep extra rainwater out of the system 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

328 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 30.11.21 
 
 

• the need for an emphasis on the impact new housing developments would 
have on worsening pre-existing sewage and wastewater issues that were not 
being dealt with now 

• untreated sewage going into Pagham harbour and being strong with 
Southern Water about what needs to be done 

• the re-commissioning of redundant assets, as mentioned in the report 
• tidal and pumped water storage and nature-based solutions, and too much of 

a focus on keeping water on the land when perhaps we should focus on 
getting it off the land 

• whether more on-land water storage could lead to more flooding 
• discharges on the eastern side of the District, and the impact on draining 

capacities of developments in neighbouring Authorities and whether concerns 
over these impacts could be strengthened around the Ferring Rife 

• whether nature-based solution, for example, would need to be delivered 
through the planning system and paid for through development, and Southern 
Water’s role as a stakeholder and in providing infrastructure 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

responses to all points raised during the debate. He noted that Natural England had yet 
to do a study into pollutants at Pagham Harbour (as it had at Chichester Harbour, which 
in turn evidenced higher design needs to meet identified requirements) and the 
response in part calling for the need for a consistent approach across regions. And in 
response to questions about water storage and nature-based solutions, he highlighted 
that Arun had a high water table and was prone to surface water flooding, and that 
Southern Water would be asked to look at all sorts of flood alleviation as well as 
requirements now for biodiversity net gain (through wetlands and carbon storage etc). 
 

The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That comments set out in sections 1.7 and 1.8 of this report (including 
Appendix 1) together with any other matters raised by members be 
agreed as the basis for Arun District Council’s formal response to the 
consultation. 

 
483. LOCAL PLAN EVIDENCE UPDATE  
 

[During the debate, Councillor Elkins declared a Personal Interest as a Member 
of Ferring Parish Council.] 
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report which updated Members on the remaining evidence 
position and whether any further studies to those already committed to should be 
commissioned following the decision at Planning Policy Committee on 6 October 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

329 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 30.11.21 
 

 
 

[Minute 338] and Full Council on 10 November [Minute 422] to pause the preparation of 
a revised Local Plan until details of the new plan making system be agreed. He also 
noted a typo in Table 1 under the Housing Economic Development Needs Assessment 
(HEDNA) Study, which should read ‘the prescribed formula’ rather than ‘the proscribed 
formula’. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• support for the conclusions of Officers to halt or not start many studies as 

most of the studies started with a need to know housing numbers which could 
not be known at this point, and may have led to expensive studies needing to 
be repeated 

• support for certain studies being progressed now (Strategic Flood Risk 
Assessment, Heritage and Conservation Area studies) and how these could 
possibly help determine current planning applications under the current Local 
Plan 

• whether the Infrastructure Development Plan should be progressed, as the 
District has infrastructure issues now that crop up in planning applications, 
and whether identifying these now would go some way to dealing with issues 
now and help inform future works 

• concern that the Active Travel Study was being put on hold, and why this 
study was dependent on new housing numbers when there was a need for it 
now and sufficient funding coming from new development 

• the need for guidance to Parish Councils of the work they could do rather 
than pausing everything whilst the Local Plan updates are paused 

• the importance of infrastructure to residents and the usefulness of an update 
on the work of Transport for the South East 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

responses to all points raised during the debate and amended the Officer 
recommendation in response to issues raised around infrastructure requirements 
arising from non-strategic development. 

 
The recommendation was then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the conclusion in section 1.5 of the report be agreed as the basis for 
work programming the pending evidence studies, and that a further topic 
paper be prepared alongside those infrastructure studies listed in section 
1.4 of the report to scope out the need for further studies on infrastructure 
requirements arising from non-strategic development to inform 
Development Management decisions. 

 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

330 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 30.11.21 
 
 
484. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader outlined items coming to 
future meetings. The Chair raised the absence of Key Performance Indicators being 
reported to the Committee. The Committee then noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.26 pm) 
 
 


